



1 October 2018

**INFORMATION REQUEST REFERENCE 18-058**

Dear

Thank you for your information request, received on 11 September 2018. You asked the London Legacy Development Corporation (Legacy Corporation) to provide the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA):

*"I am trying to get hold of a list of sites that fall within your boundary that have been subject to a pre-application discussions for student housing development during the last 3 years.*

*Ideally this list would have the following information:*

- \* *Address of site - xy co-ordinate ideally*
- \* *Date of pre-app*
- \* *Approx. number of beds*
- \* *Promotor/developer name"*

I can confirm that the Legacy Corporation holds information which falls within the scope of your request. The information relevant to your request is below:

1. Address of site: Duncan House High Street, Stratford E15  
Date of pre-app: February 2015 initial response 2 April 2015  
Approx. number of beds: 510  
Promotor/developer name: Watkin Jones

Became application 15/00598/FUL

2. Address of site: Pool Street West  
Date of pre-app: Feb 2017  
Approx. number of beds: 500  
Promotor/developer name: University College London

A reserved matters proposal for part of the student accommodation floorspace approved under Outline consent 17/00235/OUT

3. Address of site: Former Truman Building – Beachy Road, Smeed Road and Stour Road, Fish Island, E3 2PA.  
Date of pre-app: January 2018  
Approx. number of beds: 115 apartments  
Promotor/developer name: Future Generation

No planning application submitted at the time of the request

Further information on the planning application 15/00598/FUL and the Outline consent 17/00235/OUT are publicly available on the Legacy Corporation planning register: [Planning Register](#)

---

If you are unhappy with our response to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of our decision, you should write to:

Deputy Chief Executive  
London Legacy Development Corporation  
Level 10, 1 Stratford Place  
Montfichet Road  
London, E20 1EJ

Email: [FOI@londonlegacy.co.uk](mailto:FOI@londonlegacy.co.uk)

Please note: complaints and requests for internal review received more than two months after the initial response will not be handled.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you may appeal directly to the Information Commissioner at the address given below. You should do this within two months of our final decision. There is no charge for making an appeal.

Further information on the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is available from the Information Commissioner's Office:

Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
SK9 5AF

Telephone 08456 30 60 60 or 01625 54 57 45

Website [www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)

Yours sincerely  
FOI / EIR Co-ordinator  
London Legacy Development Corporation